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Release Notification and Corrective Action
ﬁ) - OL{@‘_ %O%\O( OPERATOR ] Initial Report X Final Report
Name of Company ConocoPhillips Company Contact Kelsi Harrington
Address 3401 E. 30" St., Farmington, NM 87402 | Telephone No. 505-599-3403
Facility Name FC State Com 348 Facility Type Gas Well API1 #3004535089
Surface Owner  State I Mineral Owner State | Lease No. E-9224-5
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range Feet from the | North/South Line | Feet from the | East/West Line | County
E 02 27N osw 1800’ North 890’ West San Juan
Latitude 36.606109° N Longitude_-107.5556° W
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release — Drilling Mud
Source of Release: Shaker Screen

Volume of Release — 5 BBL
Date and Hour of Occurrence
10/20/10 4:00 p.m.

If YES, To Whom?

Volume Recovered — 5 BBL
Date and Hour of Discovery

10/20/10 4:01 p.m.

Was Immediate Notice Given?
O Yes [ No X Not Required

By Whom?
Was a Watercourse Reached?

Date and Hour —
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

O Yes K No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* On October 20, 2010, a drilling rig derrickhand hit the off button to the #1
shale shaker causing mud to run over from the screen into the closed loop catch bin and onto the ground.
Immediately the #1 shale shaker was started back up to stop the mud from running over the screen.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* All drilling mud remained on location and approximately 5 BBL of mud were
recovered. Confirmation sampling occurred and analytical results were below the regulatory standards set forth in
the NMOCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases; therefore no further action is needed.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Kele Ha/m,vuxﬁw

OIL CONSERN¥ATION DJVISION

Signature:

Printed Name: Kelsi Harrington

Approved by District Supervisor: -

L
Approval Date: %Z@/ 2
Ty

Conditions of Approval:

/Expiration Date:

Title: Environmental Consultant

E-mail Address: kelsi.g.harrington@conocophillips.com

Attached [
Date: 11/2/10 Phone: 505-599-3403

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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envirotech

November 4. 2010 Project No. 96052-1820

IVIS. K.€1§1 Harrngion

ConocoPhillips

3401 East 30™ Street Phone: (505) 599-3403
Farmington, New Mexico 87401 Fax:  (505) 599-4005

RE: CONFIRMATION SAMPLING DOCUMENTATION FOR THE FC STATE COM #34S WELL SITE, SAN
JuaN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Harrington,

Enclosed are the field notes and analytical results for confirmation sampling activities performed at the
FC State Com #34S well site located in Section 2, Township 27N, Range 8W, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Upon Envirotech personnel’s arrival on October 21, 2010, a brief site assessment was
conducted. Because depth to groundwater was between 50 and 100 feet and horizontal distance to
surface water was between 200 and 1,000 feet, the regulatory standards for the site were determined to
be 100 parts per million (ppm) total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and 100 ppm organic vapors,
pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks,
Spills, and Releases.

One (1) five (5)-point composite sample was collected at three (3) inches below ground surface from the
area where approximately five (5) barrels of drill mud spilled; see attached Field Notes. Prior to
Envirotech personnel’s arrival, the drill mud had been removed from the spill area. The sample was
analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a
photoionization detector (PID). The sample returned results above the regulatory standard for TPH but
below the regulatory standard for organic vapors. The composite sample was then placed into a four
(4)-ounce glass jar, capped head space free, and transported on ice, under chain of custody, to
Envirotech’s Analytical Laboratory to be analyzed for TPH using USEPA Method 8015. The sample
returned results below the regulatory standard for TPH using USEPA Mcthod 8015; see acd Analytical
Results. Therefore, Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this incident.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have questions or require additional information,
please contact our office at (505) 632-0615.

R ectfully Submitted,

Staff Fnoineer ’

Enclosure(s): Analytical Results
Field Notes

i
5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ! Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505)632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



e nVi rOt e c h EPA METHOD 418.1

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: ConocoPhillips Project #: 96052-1820
Sample No.: 1 Date Reported: 10/26/2010
Sample ID: Five (6)-Point Composite Date Sampied: 10/21/2010
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 10/21/2010
Preservative: Cool Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Condition: Cool and Intact
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 168 5.0
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: FC State Com #34S

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst
_SLarah Rowland EIT A UL SIS, L
Printea Printed

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ! Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com  envirotech-inc.com



envirotech copuescummo:

TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Cal. Date: 21-Oct-10
Standard Concentration
Concentration Reading
Parameter mg/L mg/L

TPH 100

180 184

500

1000

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than
20% over the working range.

10/26/2010

Date

Sarah Rowland FIT

10/26/2010

Date

Robyn S. Jones, EIT
Print Name

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 | Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx(505) 632-1865 info@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client; ConocoPhillips Project #: 96052-1820
Sample ID: 5 Pt Composite Date Reported: 10-25-10
Laboratory Number: 56276 Date Sampled: 10-21-10
Chain of Custody No: 10577 Date Received: 10-22-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 10-22-10
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 10-25-10
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 8015 TPH
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter {mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range (C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND
ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 8015B, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SW-846, USEPA, De 1

Comments: FC State Com 34S

P

Analyst

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 |

e — .

Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505) 632-1865

lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com




envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report
Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 10-25-10 QA/QC Date Reported: 10-25-10
Laboratory Number: 56273 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix; Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 10-25-10

Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

? A A
Gasoline Range C5-C10 10-25-10 9.9960E+002 1.0000E+003 0.04% 0-15%
Diesel Range C10-C28 10-25-10 9.9960E+002 1.0000E+003 0.04% 0-15%

B RERGEn: i3
Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 0.2
Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 01

Gasaoline Range C5-C10 ND ND 0.0% 0-30%
Diesel Range C10-C28 ND ND 0.0% 0-30%

o<
ot

25 v i

GasolineRange C5-C10 @ ND 250 253 101% 75 - 125%

Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 250 253 101% 75 - 125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1_ _ .

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 56273, 56276, 56281-56283

e Sy

Analyst RévieW /

l . « . .
5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 ; Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



k<UD HR

C - A NOr CUSTODY RECORD

10577

Client: . Project Name / Location: ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS
Conmch\\\‘LDf) FC Shde. on D N
Client Address: 3 Sampler Name: I I RPN
2188
S, Rowolo, 81218 el | |a
Client Phone No.: Client No.: Bl2|8|8|8 T =l 3|8
- £1Z|8(2|< £ < (9 S| E
4 eonA~1320 21E|sle | z I oo
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Sample No/Nolume [Preservative] + | 3§ | © T S|l 1%|xlx S gl &
- . Lab No. of ol 00O | 81QI1O0 | (0 | X C | &
Identification Date | Time Matrix Containers | /%4 @ Flaldlalo|l@€iF a0 NN
. , Sudge | | /
S Q“( .C.QJO’\P:‘SJ' Y%D{/b 164 5(0Z7U Solid  Aqueous | 4~y )( X
Soil  Sludge -
Solid Aqueous
Soit Sludge
id Agueous
Soil Sludge
id Agueous
! Sludge
cemnld Aqueous
Sludge
i Aqueous
Siudge
1 Aqueous
€ Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
5| Aqueous
1?oil Sludge
P Aqueous
Relinqlisigi by: (Siw\’p Date Time Received by: (Signature) 1 Date Time
]
= N ofaz/o | 1:10 - e W22y T2 10
Relinquishéd by: (Signature) " Received by: (Signature)
Relinquished by: (Signature) Received by: (Signature)
envirotech
Analytical Laboratory
5796 USHi  vay 84 « Farmington, NM 87401 « 505-632-0615 ¢ lab@envirotech-inc.com

ACCENT Printina = Form 28-0807








